

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

GENERAL MOTORS LLC IGNITION
SWITCH LITIGATION

No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF)

This Document Relates to:

ALL ECONOMIC LOSS ACTIONS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE PARTIES' JOINT MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF NOTICE
PROCEDURES, AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL & CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. This Case Has Been Intensively Litigated for More Than Five Years.	4
B. The Proposed Settlement Resulted from Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations Before a Highly Experienced and Respected Mediator.	10
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS	11
A. The Proposed Class Definition	11
B. The Proposed Settlement Fund	12
C. Plan of Allocation	13
D. Releases.....	15
E. Notice and Class Action Settlement Administrator	15
F. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	16
F. Plaintiff Incentive Awards	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE SETTLEMENT WILL LIKELY BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE UNDER RULE 23(e)(2)	17
A. As the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Informed and Knowledgeable Counsel, the Settlement Is Presumptively Fair.....	19
B. The Terms of the Settlement Are Substantively Fair.....	21
II. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS, INCLUDING EACH SUBCLASS, AT FINAL APPROVAL IS LIKELY.....	35
A. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	36
B. The Class Meets Rule 23(b)(3)’s Predominance and Superiority Requirements.	43
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT MR. BERMAN AND MS. CABRASER AS COUNSEL FOR THE CLASS, AND SUBCLASS COUNSEL AS COUNSEL FOR THE SUBCLASSES.	47
IV. THE PROPOSED FORMS AND MANNER OF NOTICE COMPLY WITH RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	49
A. The Proposed Combination of Individual Mailed Notice, an Extensive Multimedia Notice Program, and a Settlement Website Is Reasonably Directed to Apprising Class Members of Their Rights.	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Proposed Notice Clearly and Concisely Informs Class Members About the Settlement’s Terms and Their Rights.....	52
C. The Parties Have Selected an Experienced Class Action Settlement Administrator After a Competitive Bidding Process.....	53
V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE	54
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trustees of City of Birmingham Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Comerica Bank</i> , No. 09-CV-13201, 2013 WL 12239522 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013)	20
<i>Berni v. Barilla G. e R. Fratelli, S.p.A.</i> , 332 F.R.D. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	34
<i>Cardiology Assocs., P.C. v. Nat'l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , No. 85 CIV. 3048 (JMW), 1987 WL 7030 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987)	24
<i>Carriuolo v General Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 524 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	38, 45
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, 04 Civ. 4488, 06 Civ. 5672, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	19
<i>Clemens v. Hair Club for Men, LLC</i> , No. 15-01431-WHA, 2016 WL 1461944 (N.D. Cal. April 14, 2016).....	48
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	41
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	46
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	33, 34, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Doyle v. Chrysler Grp. LLC</i> , No. SACV 13-00620 JVS, 2014 WL 7690155 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2014)	39
<i>Edwards v. N. Am. Power & Gas, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01714 (VAB), 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018).....	50
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Insurance</i> , Nos. 11-cv-8405, 14-cv-8714, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	34
<i>Fort Worth Emps.' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	37
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	45
<i>Ge Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8806(JMF), 2013 WL 5658790 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2013)	42
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 285 S.W.3d 634 (Ark. 2008).....	45
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	37
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	35
<i>Gortat v. Capala Bros.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	35
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)	45
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	33
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	28, 52
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8853, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006).....	20
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	25
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 17-MD-02777-EMC, 2019 WL 536661 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2019)	38, 39
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	17, 30
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	9
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF), 2016 WL 3920353 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016)	9
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF), 2017 WL 3382071 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017)	9
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2543 (JMF), 2017 WL 6509256 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2017)	9
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	19, 20
<i>In re Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	31
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	28, 30
<i>In re Literary Works</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	51
<i>In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	21
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 529 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	4
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 580 B.R. 319 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 591 B.R. 501 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7
<i>In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 13-CV-03072-EMC, 2019 WL 1411510 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019)	52
<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)	49
<i>In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.</i> , No. 10 CV 7493 VB, 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013)	36, 39
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997)	19
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	31
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 10-CV-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....	18
<i>In re Prudential Inc. Secs. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1005, M-21-67, 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995).....	29
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09CV1293 VLB, 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....	32
<i>In re Telik Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	31
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	27
<i>In re: Motors Liquidation</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>In re: Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2672 CRB (JSC), 2016 WL 4010049 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2016).....	38, 40
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012)	35
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Cos.</i> , No. 09 CV 5708 (ENV), 2015 WL 9433847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015).....	43
<i>Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 504 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	37, 45
<i>Kindle v. Dejana</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	24
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Mba v. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 369 F. App'x 194 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	44
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	53
<i>n re Marsh & McLennan, Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	24, 25
<i>Nobles v. MBNA Corp.</i> , No. C 06-3723 CRB, 2009 WL 1854965 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2009).....	31
<i>Norflet ex rel. Norflet v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Conn. 2009).....	34
<i>Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	45
<i>Ramirez v. Riverbay Corp.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper P.C.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22
<i>Ries v. Ariz. Beverages USA LLC</i> , 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	37
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Rosen v. J.M. Auto Inc.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 675 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	45
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	41
<i>Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1091 (VAB), 2019 WL 1435055 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2019)	42
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8238, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....	17
<i>Strougo ex rel Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	18, 23
<i>Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	38, 46
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	22
<i>Torres v. Toback, Bernstein & Reiss LLP</i> , No. 11-CV-1368 NGG VVP, 2014 WL 1330957 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	34
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8698(SAS)(KNF), 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	17, 19, 49
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	37, 40, 45, 47
<i>Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC</i> , 329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	37
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	40, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D).....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B)	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	46, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) & (B) advisory committee’s note	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A).....	45
